Land taken for the Purposes of a Quarry in Block VI, Otanake Survey District, Waitomo County.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a quarry, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitomo as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 acre 1 rood 8.2 perches.

Being portion of Section 7, Block VI, Otanake Survey Dis-trict (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23594.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64436, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of December, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block II, Opaheke Survey District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 2 acres 1 rood

Being part Allotment 24, Hunua Parish.

Situated in Block II, Opaheke Survey District (Auckland

Stutted in Block II, Opanese Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23391.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64723, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of January, 1926.

G. JAS. ANDERSON. For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for Scenic Purposes in Block II, Opaheke Survey District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities the Schedule hereto has been vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908, and the Scenery Preservation 1909, and its amendments.

Amendment Act, 1910, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for scenic purposes; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:

A. R. P. Being 74 2 25 Part Allotments 48 and 49, Parish of Otau; coloured pink.

Part Allotment 50, Parish of Otau; coloured 103 0 0

yellow.
2 0 Part Allotment 24, Parish of Hunua; coloured purple.

Situated in Block II, Opaheke Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23391.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64723, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of January, 1926.

G. JAS. ANDERSON, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey
District, Tamaki Road District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Rangitoto Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

## LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a

PAPACKIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 1 rood 4 6 perches.

Being portion of Allotments 25 and 26 (D.P. 3206), Tamaki West Farms, Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23491.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64765, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of December, 1925.

> J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native Land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act,